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(a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the 'Table of the House. [See Appendix
IV, annexure No. 86.]

Time and Frequency Transmission and Monitoring Station

*1617. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and
-Cultural -Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a time and frequency transmission and monitoring statiJOn of high accuracy is proposed to be set up in India for tracking satellites;

(b) if so, what is the cost of the scheme;

(e) where it is proposed to be set up; and

(d) what steps are being taken in that din·ction?

Minister of Scientifit' Research and Cultural Affairs (Prof. Humayun Kabir): (a) No Sir, but the National Physical Laboratory has a small standard Time and Frcguency Station and a monitoring station to ensure that the transmissions conform to international standards.

(b). (e) and (d). Do not arise.
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Coal PrOduction in Narslnghpur
Distric.t, M.P.

.1619. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2111 on the 28th May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether the work of coal production at Gotitoria and Mohpani arcas of Narsinghpur District, Madhya Pradesh will be resumed in the near future; and

(b) if so, when?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b),
There is no proposal so far to resume work here during the Third Plan.

Alleged Violation of Chinese Air Space

J Shri D. C, Sharma:
'1620. l Shri p. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fael that Communist China has protested to India against alleged violations of China's air space, through a note addressed to Government on the 30th May, 1962, putting the number of such violations between March 6 and April 30, 1962 at 67; and

(b) if so, what has been Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of State In the MlniII-
try of Defence (Shri Rapuramalah):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(.b) The alleged flights are being investigated by the I.A,F, authorities and a suitable reply will be lent to

